

Queensland

Regional Planning Interests (Fraser Island Strategic Environmental Area) Amendment Regulation 2023

Subordinate Legislation 2023 No. 190

made under the

Regional Planning Interests Act 2014

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Regulation amended	2
4	Amendment of s 4 (Strategic environmental areas)	2
5	Omission of s 8 (Environmental attributes for Fraser Island strategienvironmental area)	ic 2
6	Amendment of sch 2 (Criteria for assessment or decision)	2
7	Amendment of sch 6 (Dictionary)	3

Regional Planning Interests (Fraser Island Strategic Environmental Area) Amendment Regulation 2023

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Regional Planning Interests (Fraser Island Strategic Environmental Area) Amendment Regulation 2023.*

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 11 December 2023.

3 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Regional Planning Interests Regulation 2014.

4 Amendment of s 4 (Strategic environmental areas)

(1) Section 4(1)(b)—

omit.

(2) Section 4(1)(c) and (d)—

renumber as section 4(1)(b) and (c).

5 Omission of s 8 (Environmental attributes for Fraser Island strategic environmental area)

Section 8—

omit.

6 Amendment of sch 2 (Criteria for assessment or decision)

Schedule 2, section 15(3)—

insert—

Cape York strategic environmental area means the part of Cape York Peninsula that is shown on a map as a strategic environmental area in the regional plan for the region prescribed under the *Planning Regulation 2017*, schedule 1 as the Cape

[s 7]

York region.

7 Amendment of sch 6 (Dictionary)

- (1) Schedule 6, definitions *Cape York strategic environmental area* and *Fraser Island strategic environmental area omit.*
- (2) Schedule 6, definition *Gulf Rivers strategic environmental area*, 'section 4(1)(c)'—

omit, insert—

section 4(1)(b)

(3) Schedule 6, definition *Hinchinbrook Island strategic environmental area*, 'section 4(1)(d)'—

omit, insert—

section 4(1)(c)

Regional Planning Interests (Fraser Island Strategic Environmental Area) Amendment Regulation 2023

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 7 December 2023.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 8 December 2023.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning.

© State of Queensland 2023